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Pursuant to Order 2020-5-7 issued May 28, 2020 (the “Final Order”), Cuba Charter 

Services, LLC d/b/a Aerocuba (“Aerocuba”) respectfully submits this objection to the application 

of Caribbean Sun Airlines, Inc. d/b/a World Atlantic Airlines (“WAA”) for charter pool 

allocations.  WAA will be unable to utilize the 287 allocations it requests from the charter pool 

and should not be permitted to warehouse this limited resource.  Accordingly, the Department 

should deny WAA’s application.   

WAA’s application requests 287 allocations from the U.S.-Havana charter pool.1  WAA 

states it “would use the distribution to offer direct-sale, Miami-Havana charters under 14 C.F.R. § 

212.7.”2 

 Based on information and belief, Aerocuba is aware the Cuban Government permits only 

those entities with a landing agreement with Havanatur to provide charter services to Cuba.  In 

turn, only public charter operators are permitted to contract with Havanatur.  Stated differently, a public 

 
1 Letter of John Mietus, to Brett Kruger dated June 4, 2020 (Docket OST-2020-0011).  
 
2 Id. 



2 

 

charter operator must be involved in charter operations to Cuba for the direct air carrier’s operations to be 

authorized.   

WAA, as a direct air carrier, is prohibited from conducting charter operations to Cuba without the 

involvement of an intermediate public charter operator.  As such, the Cuban Government will not permit 

WAA to operate direct-sale public charters between the United States and Havana; and WAA will be 

unable to utilize the 287 allocations it requests from the charter pool.  Those allocations should 

remain in the charter pool for allotment to direct air carriers with firm commitments with public 

charter operators to operate U.S.-Havana flights.   

 WAA also states it “has firm plans to use the requested distribution by selling seats directly to the 

U.S. traveling public and, as necessary, relying on an experienced partner to facilitate WAA’s operations 

within Cuba.”3  WAA’s statement suggests it is aware of the Cuban Government requirement to utilize a 

public charter operator in order to operate charters to Cuba.  WAA’s statement also suggests WAA intends 

to warehouse the charter pool allocations it receives until such time as WAA locates a suitable public charter 

operator.   

 In the Final Order, the Department set forth express use-or-lose procedures “to prevent carriers 

from warehousing public charter allocations/allotments without plans to use them”4  The intent of those 

procedures would be circumvented should WAA be granted the 287 requested charter pool allocations only 

to sit on them until the carrier can locate a public charter operator to facilitate WAA’s operations.  The Final 

Order also confirmed, “it is not the Department’s policy to allow valuable limited opportunities to go 

unused, and we hereby puts parties on notice that we reserve the right to take any action necessary in the 

 
3 Id. (Emphasis added.) 

 
4 Final Order at p. 16. 

 



3 

 

public interest to ensure the integrity of the charter pool.”5  WAA’s application, if approved, represents just 

such an instance where these valuable limited opportunities would go unused.  Accordingly, the 

Department should deny WAA’s application to ensure the integrity of the charter pool. 

 

WHEREFORE, for the reasons stated above, Cuba Charter Services, LLC d/b/a Aerocuba 

objects to the application of Caribbean Sun Airlines, Inc. d/b/a World Atlantic Airlines for 287 

charter pool allocations and respectfully requests the Department deny that application. 

 

 

 Respectfully submitted,  

  
 Jason E. Maddux 

 

Counsel for Cuba Charter Services, LLC d/b/a 

Aerocuba 

 

June 15, 2020 

 
5 Id. 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

 I certify on this 15th day of June, 2020, a copy of the foregoing objection has been 

served by electronic mail on the parties named below. 

       
 __________________________________ 

 Jason E. Maddux  

 

 

 

Air Carrier/Operator Name Email Address 

American Airlines Robert Wirick robert.wirick@aa.com 

American Airlines John Williams john.b.williams@aa.com 

Anmart Superior Anthony Martin anmartsuperiortravel@yahoo.com  

Caribbean Sun Airlines, Inc. 

d/b/a World Atlantic Airlines 

John R. Mietus, Jr. john@mietuslaw.com 

Cuba Travel Services Loni Pera lpera@kmazuckert.com  

Delta Air Lines Christopher Walker chris.walker@delta.com 

Delta Air Lines Steven Seiden steven.seiden@delta.com 

Delta Air Lines Alex Krulic alex.krulic@delta.com 

HavanaAir Pierre Murphy mark@havanaair.com 

Invicta Group Services/JetBlue Evelyn Sahr esahr@eckertseamans.com  

Invicta Group Services/JetBlue Drew Derco dderco@eckertseamans.com  

JetBlue Reese Davidson reese.davidson@jetblue.com 

JetBlue Robert Land robert.land@jetblue.com 

Southwest Robert Kneisley bob.kneisley@wnco.com 

Southwest Leslie Abbott leslie.abbott@wnco.com 

Swift Air Parker Erkmann perkmann@cooley.com 

United Airlines Steve Morrissey steve.morrissey@united.com 

United Airlines Daniel Weiss dan.weiss@united.com 

Xael Charters Josh Romanow romanow@pillsburylaw.com 

DOT Brett Kruger brett.kruger@dot.gov 

 Info info@airlineinfo.com 
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